Bull Performance

Report Server
Edition

ESCALA

User's Guide

REFERENCE
86 A2 93ET 00







ESCALA

Bull Performance Report

Server Edition
User's Guide

Software

June 2007

BULL CEDOC

357 AVENUE PATTON
B.P.20845

49008 ANGERS CEDEX 01
FRANCE

REFERENCE
86 A2 93ET 00



The following copyright notice protects this book under Copyright laws which prohibit such actions as, but not limited
to, copying, distributing, modifying, and making derivative works.

Copyright @ Bull SAS 2007

Printed in France

Suggestions and criticisms concerning the form, content, and presentation of this
book are invited. A form is provided at the end of this book for this purpose.

To order additional copies of this book or other Bull Technical Publications, you
are invited to use the Ordering Form also provided at the end of this book.

Trademarks and Acknowledgements

We acknowledge the right of proprietors of trademarks mentioned in this book.

Intel® and Itanium® are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.
Windows® and Microsoft® software are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

UNIX® is a registered trademark in the United States of America and other countries licensed exclusively through the
Open Group.

Linux® is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Bull will not be liable for errors
contained herein, or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the use of this material.



Preface

Scope and Objectives

The purpose of this guide is to explain how fo install, configure and use Bull Performance
Report Server Edition (BPRse) on Bull Escala SP-LPAR-capable (Shared Processor Logical
Partition) systems, running AIX 5.3 or later.

Intended Readers

This guide is for AIX administrators of Bull Escala systems.

Structure
This guide is organized as follows:

Chapter 1 Concepts and Components Overview, describes the functionalities and the
different components of the Bull Performance Report Server Edition product.

Chapter 2 Installation and Configuration, describes how to install, set up and configure
Bull Performance Report Server Edition (BPRse) product on BPRse server and
BPRse client(s).

Chapter 3 Using BPR Watch, User Interface explains how to use the BPR Watch
application, which is the Web interface of the BPRse product.

Chapter 4 Internal Architecture describes the different processes used by the BPRse client
and server to collect, analyse and build statistics and graphs from collected
files.

Chapter 5 Administration and Troubleshooting describes some tips and tricks you should
be aware of, as administrator of BPRse.

Related publications

o The Software Release Bulletin for AIX 5.3 and Bull Enhancement (SRB) provides
release-specific information, restrictions and known problems for BPRse and other Bull
products.

Highlighting

e Commands entered by the user are in a frame in "Courier" font. Example:
mkdir /var/lib/newdir

e Commands, files, directories and other items whose names are predefined by the
system are in "Bold". Example:

The /etc/sysconfig/dump file.

Preface iii



e Text and messages displayed by the system to illustrate explanations are in "Courier
New" font. Example:
BIOS Intel

e ltalics Identifies referenced publications, chapters, sections, figures, and tables.

e < > identifies parameters to be supplied by the user. Example:
<node_name>

iv Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Table of Contents

Table of CoNtENts ...........uiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeasareeee s v
Chapter 1. Concepts and Components OVErview...........ccceevieeiiieiiiiieieieeieeeeeeen... 1-1
1.1 FUNCHONGIHES ..ottt 1-1

1.2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition Architecture.............occooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1-1
T.2.T  BPRSE ClENt oo 1-1

1.2.2 BPRSE SEIVET ... 1-2

1.3 Hardware ReqQUIFEMENES...........iiiiiiiiiiee et 1-2

1.4 SOftWAre REQUITEMENTS. ..ottt ettt 1-2
Chapter 2. Installation and Configuration .............ccccviveeiiiiieeieeniiiiee e 2-1
2.1 Installing Bull Performance Report Server EJion .............cccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2-1
2.1.1 PrEreqUISIIES .o 2-1

2.1.2  Read the Software Release Bullefin..............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 2-1

2.1.3  AIX Files Modified by Bull Performance Report Server Edition Scripts ...........ccccevuieni.. 2-2

2.2 Configuring Bull Performance Report Server Edition.............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieicee 22
2.2.1  Configuring BPRSE SEIVET........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiie et 22

2.2.2  Configuring BPRse ClI@nt(s) ..........coouviiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 27

2.2.3  Installing/Configuring SSH (0ptional) .........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-9
Chapter 3. Using BPR Watch User Interface ..............ccoeeveciiiiiieiiiiieeeiiiiineeen. 3-1
3.1 BPR Watch COMPONENES .......viiiieiiiiiie et e e eneee e 3-1

ST T WD BrOWSEr ... 3-1

31,2 WEb Server ..o 3-1

3.1.3  Accessing BPR Watch and specifying URLS .............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee 31

3.2 BPR Watch Pages descripion ............uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 32
32,1 MAIN VIBW e 3-2

3.2.2  Daily Report for @ Machine ...........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 33

3.2.3  Daily Report for @ Partiion ............oouiiiiiiiiii i 36

3.2.4  Weekly Report for a Machine ............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 3-8

3.2.5  Weekly Report for a Partiion ...........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e 3-10

3.2.6  Monthly Report for a Machine ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 3-12

3.2.7  Monthly Report for @ Parttion ..............cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 3-14

3.2.8  BPRWGACh SEIUP ...ttt 3-16
Chapter 4. Internal Architecture.........cooeiieeiieiiiei e, 4-1
4.1 Process on BPRse CIENnt .........ooiiiiiiiii e 4-1
4.1.1  Collecting and RECOTAING........eiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 4-1

4.1.2  Transfer to the BPRSE SEIVET ..........cccuiiiiiiiiiiii et 4-1

Preface v



4.2 PrOCESS ON BPRSE SOIVET .. e e e 4-1
4.2.1  Analysing the Collect and Generating Graphs...............coociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeee 42

4.2.2  Generating HTML PAgES .....uviiiiiiie et 43

4.3 LOG FIlES .ttt 4-3
Chapter 5. Administration and Troubleshooting .............cccccccuiiiiiiieiiiiiieee, 5-1
5.1 BPR WGC . 5-1
5.1.1  Customizing BPR Watch Behavior .............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e 5-1

5.1.2  Changing BPR Watch Password.............ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 5-1

5.1.3  Dealing with the IBM HTTP Server ............ccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiieceiieee e 5-1

52 X171 Virtual Frame Buffer not running ........c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 52

53 Monitored value is NO ..ot 53

5.4 No metrics collected for a shared partition .............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccece e 53

55 SAVING Disk SPACE......eeiiiie e 54
T L3 SO U RSO 1

vi Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



List of Figures

Figure 3-1.
Figure 3-3.
Figure 3-5.
Figure 3-7.
Figure 3-9.
Figure 3-11.
Figure 3-13.
Figure 3-14.

MAIN VIEW PAGE....eiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeeeeiiiitteeeeeeesssittteeeeeeeessssasrarteeeessssssnsssrraeeeessanns 32
Daily Report - Machine page (top and bottom parts) ...........ccccveieeiiiiiiiiniiiieieiieeeeee, 34
Daily Report - Partition page (top and bottom parts) ...........c.eeevueieniiiiniiiinniieiiieenieeene 37
Weekly Report - Machine page (top and bottom parts)...........ceeevveeeniieiniiiiiniiiennieenne. 39
Weekly Report — Partition page (top andbottom parts) ..........ccccceereeriieriiiniennienieenne 3-11
Monthly Report — Machine page (top and bottom parts) ..........cccoccvieieiiiiiiiiniiiiieeee. 3-13
Monthly Report — Partition page (top and bottom parts) ...........cccecvivereriiiieeeniiieeeennnen. 3-15
BPR Watch Setup - Passwords page ...........cceeeeeeiieeiiiniennienieeiceieeeieeeeseeeeens 3-16

Preface vii



viii Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Chapter 1. Concepts and Components Overview

1.1 Functionalities

Bull Performance Report Server Edition (BPRse) is a web-based application, providing daily,
weekly and monthly statistics and graphs of shared processor pool utilization on SP-LPAR-
capable Escala systems. Statistics and graphs are based on metrics collected from one of
the partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable system (collecting partition) by the use of topas Cross-
Partition Recording tool.

Abnormal conditions are highlighted to make easier the detection of potential problems.

1.2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition Architecture

Terminology

1.2.1

The Bull Performance Report Server Edition is composed of two parts:

e Aclient part running on one of the partitions of each SP-LPAR-capable Escala system to
monitor; the client executes the collects of metrics from all other partitions of the
system.

e A server part running on one standalone AIX machine or partition; the server builds
graphs, statistics and html pages.

e BPRse client refers to a single partition of a SP-LPAR-capable system where daily
metrics are effectively collected and recorded. The term collecting partition is also used
to designate the BPRse client.

e Collected partitions refer to other partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable system.

e  BPRse server refers to the machine where collected data from client machines is stored,
analysed and where htm| pages are generated to show graphs and statistics.

BPRse Client

The BPRse client runs the Topas Cross-Partition Recording Tool (topas —R option) to collect
and record metrics from all the partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable system.

The topas command is executed in the background (with no display) and records the cross-
Partition data. Recording files are stored in the /etc/perf directory in the form
topas_cec.YYMMDD. Recordings cover single-day period (24 hours) and are retained for 8
days before being automatically deleted. This allows a week worth of data to be retained
on the system at all times. The topasout command is used to convert these recordings into
text-based reports (topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1).

The BPRse client sends collected reports (topas_cec.YYMMDD_01) to the BPRse server
every day, using FTP (or SSH)

Chapter 1. Concepts and Components Overview 1-1



1.2.2 BPRse Server

The BPRse server receives the daily collected reports from each BPRse client.

The BPRse server stores the reports in a directory hierarchy, then analyses the reports to
calculate statistics and generates graphs showing (for a day, a week and a month):

—  the shared processor pool utilization of each SP-LPAR-capable monitored system.

—  the physical CPU utilization of the shared partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable
system.

A CAUTION:

Full-system partitions and dedicated partitions are not taken into account.
Then the BPRse server builds the html pages presenting the daily, weekly and monthly
statistics and graphs and highlights abnormal situations (red for critical, orange for

warning). This is performed once a day, using a cron.

You must use a Web browser to navigate through all the statistics and graphs views.

1.3 Hardware Requirements

The Bull Performance Report Server Edition product can monitor any SP-LPAR-capable
Escala system.

The BPRse server can run on a AlX standalone server or partition.

The BPRse client can only run in a partition of a SP-LPAR-capable system.

1.4  Software Requirements

The minimum required AIX level is AIX 5.3 Technical Level 05.

See also Prerequisites on page 2-1 for required software.

1-2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Chapter 2. Installation and Configuration

This chapter describes how to install, set up and configure Bull Performance Report Server
Edition (BPRse) product on BPRse server and BPRse client(s).

2.1 Installing Bull Performance Report Server Edition

Bull Performance Report Server Edition product is not factory prelloaded. The software is
composed of two filesets, bprse.server and bprse.client, to be installed respectively on
BPRse server and each BPRse client.

2.1.1 Prerequisites

On BPRse server

The bprse.server fileset requires:
—  Virtual Frame Buffer for AIX windows (X11.vfb fileset)
- Javal.4 Software Development Kit (Java14.sdk fileset)
- gawk utility (gawk rpm)
- unzip utility (unzip rpm)

-~ md5sum utility (coreutils rpm)

In addition, a HTTP server is required. If no HTTP server is installed, we recommend to
install the IBM HTTP Server (IHS2 fileset).

On BPRse client

Bull Performance Report Server Edition software requires AIX 5L for POWER V5.3 TL 05 or
higher on BPRse client(s).

The bprse.client fileset requires perfagent.tools fileset.

Optional software

If you plan to use ssh instead of fip for transferring collected data from BPRse client(s) to
BPRse server, the following software must be installed on BPRse server and BPRse client(s):

—  Open Secure Shell (openssh.base fileset)

- Secure Sockets Layer and cryptography libraries and tools (openss| rpm)

2.1.2 Read the Software Release Bulletin

Read the SRB (Software Release Bulletin for Bull Enhancement] that comes with the
software. It includes environment requirements and restrictions as well as late-breaking
news. The SRB also includes the procedure to install the software.

Chapter 2 - Installation and Configuration 2-1



2.1.3 AIX Files Modified by Bull Performance Report Server Edition
Scripts

The Bull Performance Report Server Edition software installation modifies the following AIX
files.

On BPRse server

/etc/inittab To automatically start Virtual frame Buffer for
AlXwindows.

/var/spool/cron/crontabs/bpr  To daily, weekly and monthly process data collected
by BPRse client(s) and generate graphs, statistics and
html pages.

/etc/passwd, /etc/group To create bpr group and bpr user.

On BPRse client

/etc/inittab To automatically start metrics collecting and recording
(execute command topas —R)

/var/spool/cron/crontabs/root  To daily transfer collected data to BPRse server

2.2  Configuring Bull Performance Report Server Edition

You must configure BPRse server first, then BPRse client(s).

2.2.1 Configuring BPRse Server
This section explains how to set up BPRse server and how to get started.

At installation time, BPRse server is configured as follows:
—  The bpr user and bpr group are created
—  The working directories in the home directory of the bpr user are created
—  The default configuration files are created

—  The crontab entry for bpr user is updated to execute daily, weekly and monthly
processing on stored collects

—  The inittab is updated for launching virtual frame buffer for AlXwindows.

You have to complete the configuration as follows:
—  Set up the bpr user password
- Edit/modify configuration files
—  Check disk space
- Set up/start HTTP server.

2-2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



22.1.1

22.1.2

Note:
If you encounter problems to configure BPRse server, refer to Administration and
Troubleshooting, on page 5-1.

Setting Up the bpr User Password

The bpr AIX user is created at Bull Performance Report Server Edition installation time. This
user will be used for processing collects and generating graphs and html pages.

To set up the bpr password:

1. Login as root user.

2. Use a standard AIX method to set an AIX password for the bpr user.
3. Llogout.

4. login as bpr user and set the password again.

5. Llogout.

Editing Configuration Files

There are three configuration files, located in the /home/bpr/bpr_conf directory:

—  machines.list
- bpr.conf
—  thresolds.default

Login as bpr user to edit these files and modify the default values, if necessary, as
explained below.

machines.list

You must create a machines.list file. This file lists the machines to monitor and the collecting
partition for each of them. An example is available (machines.list.sample file).

syntax:

<collecting_partition_hostname>=<machine_name>

Note:

machine_name is the name of the machine as displayed in the html pages and graphs. It is
recommended to use the name defined in Hardware Management Console (Properties
menu of the Managed Server).

Create and edit the machines.list file to set correct values.

Chapter 2 - Installation and Configuration 23



24

For example, you want to monitor two machines (p11650 and p16450). The collecting
partition for p16450 is partitionA and the collecting partition for p11650 is
partitionB. The machines.list file is as follows:

partitionA=pl16450
partitionB=pl11650

bpr.conf
This file indicates how long daily, weekly and monthly graphs and stored collects are kept.

Default values are:
keep_day=62
keep_week=52
keep_month=12
keep_collect=1
keep_day Number of daily graphs to keep in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes
directory (expressed in number of days).

keep_week Number of weekly graphs to keep in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes
directory (expressed in number of weeks).

keep_month Number of monthly graphs to keep in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes
directory (expressed in number of months).

keep_collect Number of processed collects to keep in the
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine>/DAY directories and number of
collects to keep in the /home/bpr/bpr_output directories (expressed in
months).
Example: keep_col lect=1 means that two months are kept (the
currently processed month and the previous month).

thresolds.default

This file contains thresholds values for monitoring shared processor pool utilization and
partition processor utilization.

Default values are:

warn=70
high=90
low=0
limit=100

e  Parameters/values related to the shared pool utilization:

Shared pool utilization is computed from shared physical busy and pool size
(shr_physb and poolsize metrics in the collected file).

warn Warning threshold value expressed in percentage of the shared
processor pool. The values greater than this threshold appear in
ORANGE color.

high High threshold value expressed in percentage of the shared processor
pool. The values greater than this threshold appear in RED color.

The values under these thresholds values appear in GREEN color.

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



2213

e  Parameters/values related to the partition processor utilization

Partition CPU utilization is computed from the number of physical processors consumed
and the maximum of CPU usable by the partition (physc, entc, lcpu, smt and capped
metrics in the collected file)

low Low threshold value expressed in percentage of the shared processor
pool. Partitions for which the average utilization is less than this
threshold are indicated by a blue square.

limit Value expressed in percentage of the shared processor pool. Partitions
for which the average utilization (day or night) is greater than this value
are indicated by a red square.

The default values (O and 100) disable threshold activation for partitions.

Checking Disk Space

Important:

It is recommended to create file systems for the storing and processing of the collected files.
(Respectively with mounting points /home/bpr/bpr_output, /home/bpr/bpr_process and
/home/bpr/bpr_graphes).

You have to check if there is enough space in the /home/bpr directory where the collected
files from the monitored machines are stored, analysed and where graphs are generated:

—  /home/bpr/bpr_output directory
- /home/bpr/bpr_process directory
- /home/bpr/bpr_graphes directory

The required disk space depends on:

e the number of machines,

e the number of partitions,

o the number of graphs to keep (keep_day, keep_week and keep_month values in
bpr.conf file),

o the number of processed collects to keep (keep_collect value in bpr.conf file).

Refer to Editing Configuration Files, on page 2-3 for more details.

/home/bpr/bpr_output

This directory contains collected files (topas_cec.YYMMDD_01) of all machines to monitor.
The directory hierarchy is the following:

/home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hosthame>/topas_cec.*

The size of the collected files depends on the number of partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable
system. The estimated size is about 2MB per day for one partition.

e A machine with 8 partitions requires 1TéMB for one topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 file.
e A machine with 24 partitions requires 48MB for one topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 file.

For one machine, the estimated size for 2 months of collect (default duration) is:
2MB x number of partitions x 60 days

Chapter 2 - Installation and Configuration 2-5



For a machine with 8 partitions, if you keep default values in bpr.conf file, the estimated
sizes are:

960 MB for /home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hostname>

(if you delete oldest collects *.done)

The oldest collected files are renamed into topas_cec.YYMMDD_01.done. You can backup
them on any support and delete them from the
/home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hostname> directory.

Refer also to Checking Disk Space, on page 2-8 and to Saving Disk Space, on page 5-
4 for more information.

/home/bpr/bpr_process

This directory contains the results of analysis of collected files (for day, week and month).
The directory hierarchy is the following:
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/DAY /bpr_/YY/MM/DD
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/WEEK
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/MONTH

In addition, there is a directory for logs files:

/home/bpr/bpr_process/.LOGS
The size for the result of one day of analysis is about 0,5 MB for one partition.

For one machine, the estimated size for 2 months of analysis (keep_collect=1) is:
0,5MB x number of partitions x 60 days

For a machine with 8 partitions, if you keep default values in bpr.conf file, the estimated
sizes are:

240 MB for /home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>

/home/bpr/bpr_graphes
This directory contains the graphs and statistics files (for day, week and month).

The directory hierarchy is the following:
/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/DAY
/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/WEEK
/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/MONTH

The size for the graph and statistics of one day (or one week or one month) is about

0,04 MB for one partition.

For one machine, the estimated size for 2 months of daily graphs (keep_day=62) is:
0,04MB x number of partitions x 62 days

For a machine with 8 partitions, if you keep default values in bpr.conf file, the estimated
sizes are:

40 MB for /home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>

26 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



For one machine, the estimated size for 1 year of weekly and monthly graphs (keep_week=52
and keep_month=12) is:
(0,04MB x number of partitions x 52 weeks) + (0,04MB x number of partitions x 12 months)

2214 Setting up/Starting HTTP Server

The BPRse server Web interface relies on the mechanisms of IBM HTTP server, including its
password-related features.

Setting up HTTP server

To configure HTTP server for BPRse server, add the following directive in HTTP Server
configuration file (usually in /usr/HTTPServer/conf/httpd.conf file):

include Zusr/lpp/bprse.server/bprw-httpd.conf

This file contains all needed information for HTTP Server configuration such as user,
directory index, alias, script alias, password management ...)

BPRse server Web interface prompts for a user ID and a password. You must always
specify bprw for user ID. Default password is bprw. To change the password, refer to
Changing BPR Watch Password, on page 5-1.

Start or restart HTTP Server

Usually, run the following commands to start / restart HTTP Server:

/usr/HTTPServer/bin/apachectl start
/usr/HTTPServer/bin/apachectl restart

If you encounter difficulties, refer to Dealing with the IBM HTTP Server, on page 5-1.

222 Configuring BPRse Client(s)

This section explains how to set up BPRse client(s) and how to get started. The configuration
steps explained in this section must be done on each BPRse client.

Note:

Configuration information is also available in the README.bprse.client file in the
/usr/lpp/bprse.client directory.

After BPRse client software installation (bprse.client fileset), you can find configuration files
and scripts in the /usr/lpp/bprse.client directory.
Configuring a BPRse client consists in:

- Edit/update the topasR.conf configuration file.

- Execute the config_topasR script.

— Install/configure ssh (only if you plan to use scp as transfer method between
BPRse client(s) and BPRse server).

Chapter 2 - Installation and Configuration 27



2221

2222

2-8

Checking Disk Space

Note:
Increase the / file system size or create a new file system mounted on /etc/perf.

Before starting collecting, you have to check if there is enough space in the /etc/perf
directory where collected files (topas_cec.YYMMDD) are stored.

The size of the collected files depends on the number of partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable
system:

— A machine with 8 partitions requires 4MB for one topas_cec.YYMMDD file.

— A machine with 24 partitions requires 12MB for one topas_cec.YYMMDD file.

The estimated size is 0,5MB for one partition.

Collected files in the /etc/perf directory are retained for 8 days before being deleted.
You have also to take into account the text-based file size (output of topasout command on

a collected file: topas_cec.YYMMDD_01) which is about 4 x size of topas_cec.YYMMDD.

You can estimate the total size required for collected files according to the following rule:
(0,5MB x number of partitions x 8 days) + (0,5MB x number of partitions x 4)

For a machine with 8 partitions, you need:
4MB x 8 days + 4MB x 4 = 48 MB

For a machine with 24 partitions, you need:

12MB x 8 + 12 MB x 4 = 144 MB

Editing/updating the topasR.conf Configuration File

Two samples of configuration file are provided:

o topasR.conf.sample

o topasR.conf.sample1

If you plan to use fip to transfer collected files to BPR server, use the topasR.conf.sample file
as template.

If you plan to use scp to transfer collected files to BPR server, use the topasR.conf.sample1
file as template.

To create the configuration file:

o Copy the selected sample file to /usr/sbin/bpr/bin/topasR.conf

e Edit/modify the file to define the values described below.

Values to set are the following:

USE_SSH Transfer method to use between BPRse client and BPRse server.
Enter O for fip, 1 for scp.
To use scp, tssh key must be exchanged between BPRse client

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



(root user) and BPRse server (bpr user). Refer to
Installing/Configuring SSH (optional), on page 2-9.

BPR_LOGIN bpr user on BPR server (default: bpr).

BPR_PASSWD bpr user password on BPR server (default: bpr). This implies to
have already set a password on BPRse server. Refer to Setting
Up the bpr User Password, on page 2-3.
The value is not significant for scp transfer.

SERVER_NAME_OR_IP  BPR server IP label or IP address. This address must be set to
127.0.0.1 if BPRse server and client are installed on the
same machine and if you plan to use ftp for transfer.

2.2.2.3 Executing the config_topasR Script

Starting collecting and reporting

To start topas Cross-Partition collecting and recording (topas R) for Bull Performance Report
Server Edition, execute the script:

/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/config_topasR add

This script automatically:

e Updates the /etc/inittab file to execute Cross-Partition recording and collecting on
startup.

e Launches the Cross-Partition recording and collecting (see note below).

e Updates the root crontab to transfer collected files to BPR server each day at 00h15.

Stopping collecting and reporting

To stop collecting and reporting, execute the command:

/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/config_topasR delete

This script automatically:
e Removes the /etc/inittab entry for Cross-Partition recording and collecting.
e Stops the Cross-Partition recording and collecting process.

e Removes the crontab entry for collected files transfer to BPR server.

223 Installing/Configuring SSH (optional)

If you plan to use scp transfer method between BPRse client(s) and BPRse server, ssh must
be installed and configured on the BPRse server and each BPRse client.

Installing SSH

openssh fileset and its prerequisite rpom package openssl must be installed on BPRse server
and each BPRse client..
Read the SRB (Software Release Bulletin for Bull Enhancement) for installation procedure.

Chapter 2 - Installation and Configuration 29



Generating SSH key

On BPRse client, use the following steps to generate an RSA key pair of the SSH protocol.
This is the default starting with OpenSSH.

1. Llog in as root user and go to the /.ssh directory.
2. Enter the sshkeygen -t rsa command.
3. Accept default location key file and do not enter passphrase.

4. The output is the following:

Generating public/private rsa key pair.

Enter file in which to save the key (//.ssh/id _rsa):

Enter passphrase (empty for no passphrase):

Enter same passphrase again:

Your identification has been saved in //.ssh/id_rsa.

Your public key has been saved in //.ssh/id_rsa.pub.

The key fingerprint is:
d6:3f:11:da:44:63:ee:17:0a:e0:98:ca:3b:16:4d:fe root@lpar2

Repeat these steps on each BPRse client.

Enabling no password mode

1. On BPRse client:

a. Transfer the key file /.ssh/id_rsa.pub of user root from BPRse client to the /tmp
directory of the BPRse server using the scp command (user bpr):
scp id_rsa.pub bpr@<BPRse_server_ IP_address>:/tmp

b. Enter bpr password when asked.

2. On BPRse Server
a. Login as bpr user an go to .ssh directory

b. Append the file /tmp/id_rsa.pub to the authorized_keys2 file:
cat /tmp/id_rsa.pub >> authorized_keys2

c.  Remove the /tmp/id_rsa.pub file:
rm /tmp/id_rsa.pub

d. Verify the communication from BPRse client to BPRse server by entering the
command (no password prompt):
ssh bpr@<BPRse_server_IP_address> date

Repeat these steps for each BPRse client.

2-10  Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Chapter 3. Using BPR Watch User Interface

This chapter explains how to use the BPR Watch User Interface, which is the Web interface
of the BPRse product.

3.1 BPR Watch Components

3.1.1 Web Browser

The Web browser is the interface through which the user requests information.

The user can run the Web browser from any host or station on the network, as long as the
BPRse server is known and reachable through the network.

Any Web browser that supports frames can be used (Mozilla, Internet Explorer ...)

3.1.2 Web Server

The Web server is in charge of gathering and displaying information requested by the user
through the Web browser. It mainly consists of programs (including CGl scripts) that build
the html pages to display through the Web browser.

The related fileset is bprse.server.gui delivered on Bull Enhancement CD-ROM.

The Web server relies on IBM HTTP Server product, which is the recommended software for
BPR Watch.

3.1.3 Accessing BPR Watch and specifying URLs

You can access BPR Watch from your Web browser by specifying an URL that has the
following format:

http://<IP-spec>/bprw

In this URL, IP-spec is an IP label or an IP address that is valid and reachable to connect to
the BPRse server.

BPR Watch relies on mechanisms provided by the IBM HTTP server product, which
implements a protection scheme based on password.

When an appropriate URL is specified, you are prompted to enter a user ID and a
password. You must always specify bprw for user ID. Default password is bprw. To change

the password, see Changing BPR Watch Password, on page 5-1.

Once the correct password is entered, BPR Watch main view page is built and displayed.

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch 3-1



3.2

3.2.1

3-2

BPR Watch Pages description

Main View

The figure below shows the Main View information page.

A Bpr Watch (bprserver) - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

CEX

r
' i

v| ok | Liens 7

Version

Fichier  Edition  Affichage  Faworis  Qutils

Adresse | ikkp: ffEprserver bprwicgi-bind admibpre bprwatch, coifnode=

Bulk

Nain View

Machines CPU Utilisation Sumnary

Shared Pool Utilisation Resowrces Report

Machines Month Week | Day | Month | Week | Day | Monitored

250 Not available | 24.1% 442% = | 5 | B YES
pl6450  37.4% 407% 4274 B s | 9 NO
pl6450a  38.7% 39.5% 403% = | =3 | 3l NO

fas

BFR Watch Setup elp

&] %J Intranet lacal

Figure 3-1.  Main View page

The welcome page displays the following information for each monitored SP-LPAR-capable
system:

Machines:
name of the SP-LPAR-capable system as defined in the machines.list file (refer to Editing
Configuration Files, on page 2-3).

Shared Pool Utilisation:
percentage of the shared pool utilisation for the previous month, the previous week and the
day before.

Resources Report:

colour arrows indicating if thresholds (warning threshold and high threshold) have been
reached or not for the previous month, week or day. Click the arrows to display detailed
graphs and statistics for the machine and for the corresponding timeframe.

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



The metrics taken into account to calculate the utilisation of the resources are:
e shr_physb (shared pool busy): a value per minute

e shr_physb_avg: a value = moving average of shr_physb for a 30 minutes period

The arrows are colored according to the following rules:
o ORANGE

- a peak value has been detected : max(shr_physb) > high threshold
or

- the moving average maximum is greater than the warning threshold:
max(shr_physb_avg) > warning thresold

e RED

- the moving average maximum is greater than the high threshold:
max(shr_physb_avg) > high threshold

e GREEN

-~ no peak detected :
max|shr_physb) < warning threshold

and
- the moving average maximum is less than the warning threshold:

max|shr_physb) < warning threshold

The thresholds values are defined in the thresholds.default file (see Editing Configuration
Files, on page 2-3).

Monitored:

flag indicating if there is a report for the day before:

e YES if there is a daily report for day before (green)
e NO if there is no daily report for day before(red)

3.2.2 Daily Report for a Machine

If you click an arrow in the Day column of the Main View page, the displayed page shows
the last processed day for the corresponding machine, with:

e the shared pool utilization graph
e the shared pool utilization statistics
o the list of partitions

o the list of available daily reports

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch 3-3



34

) BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fichier ~Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Outils 7 :,'
fdresse | ORpetiod=DAY V| oKk | Liens >
Daily Graph - Machine plo<50
Bulk y Grap P
2006/12/12 00:00 - 2006/12/12 23:59 L
INDEX CPU / shared pool on "pl6450”
| Graphs 50
Daily Machines Graphs 45
pl2s0 40
pl6450 35
pl6450a » I
Daily Partitions Graphs 25

- SN A

00:00  02:00  04:00 0600 0800 1000 1200  14:00 16:00 18:00 20:00  22:00  00:00

used — moving_average — day_night_average — poolsize warn_threshold — high_threshald

Shared Pool Utilisation Statistics (12 December 2006)

thresolds: warn=70% high=00% DAY NIGHT 24 HOURS
Collected Peak Value
Average Utilisation 25.9(49.8%) 185 (3579 | 22.2 (42.7%)

Moving Average Maximmm | 32.6 (62.6%) 257 (49.4%) | 32.6 (62.6%)

BFR Watch Setup|

% Intranet local

Fichier  Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Cutils 7 o
Adresse | v| ok | Lisns
Daily Graph - Machine pl6450
Bulk
Daily graphs and statistics for pl6450 partitions: =
INDEX
| craphs partitiond W partiiond  partitione W partiionf  partiiong @ partiionh W partiioni  partition

Daily Machines Graphs partitionl partition partitionm  parfitionn  partiions partitiony B partitions  partition
ples0

16450 partitions partitiont @ parfitionu  partiiony partitionw  partitions partitiony  partition
pl6450a

Draily Partitions Graphs MACHINE HISTORY

Daily graphs and statistics for pl6450 at the following dates:

12 December 2006

11 December 2006

10 December 2006

09 December 2006

08 December 2006

07 December 2006

06 December 2006

05 December 2006

04 December 2006

02 Decetnber 2006

02 December 2006

01 Decetnber 2006

20 Mowvember 2006

29 Movember 2006

28 Movember 2006

27 Movember 2006

26 November 2006

25 November 2006

24 November 2006

23 November 2006

22 Movember 2006

21 Movember 2006

20 Movember 2006

1% Meovember 2006

18 November 2006

17 Mevember 2006

16 Movember 2006

12 Meovember 2006

11 November 2006

10 November 2006

08 Movember 2006

08 November 2006

07 Movember 2006

06 Movember 2006

05 Movember 2006

04 Movember 2006

032 Movember 2006

02 Movember 2006

01 Movember 2006

21 October 2006

Other graphs and statistics for plo450: Monthly Graphs Weekly Graphs

£ ¥
BPR Watch Setup| Help|
@ll & ntranet local

Figure 3-2. Daily Report - Machine page (top and bottom parts)

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide




Shared pool utilization graph

The graph shows the shared pool utilization (expressed in number of physical processors)
on a 24-hour period.

The moving average is computed on a 30-minutes period based.

The 24-hour period is split into a day period (7h00-19h00) and a night period (12h00-
07h00).

Two lines indicate the warning and high thresholds (set in the thresholds.default
configuration file).

The black line shows the shared pool size.

Shared pool utilization statistics

The array displays the following statistics (expressed in number of physical processors and
percentage):

Collected Peak Value:
maximum number of physical processors consumed in the 24-hour period. It indicates if the

peak has appeared during the day or night and if it is greater than the warning threshold
(ORANGE) or not (GREEN).

Average Utilisation:
average on day, night and 24-hour period.

Moving Average Maximum:

maximum value of moving average on day, night and 24-hour period.

According to the thresholds set in the thresholds.default configuration file the value is
displayed in:

GREEN (< warning threshold)

ORANGE (> warning threshold and < high threshold)

RED (> high threshold) .

List of partitions
Each partition name is a link to the partition page. If the low and limit thresholds are

configured in the thresholds.default file, the partitions names may be followed by a BLUE
square for a low CPU use (< low threshold) or a RED square for a high CPU use (> limit).

List of available daily reports

Each date is a link to the corresponding daily report for the machine (daily graph and
statistics).

Other graphs

These are links to last weekly and monthly graphs and statistics for the machine.
Links to daily reports of other machines n are available on left hand.

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch 3-5



3.2.3

3-6

Daily Report for a Partition

If you click on a partition name on the previous page, the displayed page shows the last
processed day for that partition, with:

e the physical CPU utilization graph
o the physical CPU utilization statistics

e the list of available daily reports

Partition CPU utilization graph

The graph shows the partition CPU utilization (expressed in number of physical processors)
on a 24-hour period.

The moving average is computed on a 10-minutes period based.

The 24-hour period is split into a day period (7h00-19h00) and a night period (12h00-
07h00).

The GREEN line shows the entitled capacity of the partition.

The BLACK line shows the maximum number of processors for the partition.

Physical CPU utilization statistics

The array displays the following statistics related to the CPU utilization of the partition
(expressed in number of physical processors and percentage):

Collected Peak Value:
maximum number of physical CPU consumed in the 24-hour period. It indicates if the peak
has appeared during the day or night.

Average Utilisation:

average on day, night and 24-hour period. The day or night average utilization appears in
RED if it is greater than the limit value set in the configuration file thresholds.default
(limit=50 by default). An average utilization greater than the limit is also highlighted at the
machine page level by a RED square.

The 24-hour average appears in ORANGE if it is less than the low value set in the
thresholds.default configuration file (low=10 by default). An average utilization less than
the limit is also highlighted at the machine page level by a BLUE square.

Moving Average Maximum:
maximum value of moving average on day, night and 24-hour period.

List of available daily reports

Each date is a link to the corresponding daily graph and statistics for the partition.

Other graphs

These are links to last weekly and monthly graphs and statistics for the partition.
A link at the bottom goes back to the daily machine report.
Links in left hand go to daily reports of other partitions.

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



<2 BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage Favoris  Qutils 7 ’,'
Adresse ‘ eriod=DAT V| oK Liens >
Daily Graph - Partition itio
‘Bul y Grap A
2 2006/12/12 00:00 - 2006/12/12 23:59 “
INDEX CPU / partition "partitionp”
| Graphs 40
Daily Machines Graphs e
Doaily Partitions Graphs 3.0
artition . 25 M N
: L
o I ALY O
d H .w i I
15 |
4
1.0
05
oo 00:00  02:00 0400 0600 08:00 10:00 12:00 14:00 16:00 1800 20:00 22:00  00:00
| used — moving_average — day_night_average — entitled —maximum|
Physical CPU Utilisation Statistics (12 December 2006)
thregolds: low=10% limit=50% DAY NIGHT 14 HOURS
Collected Peak Value 398 (99.5%)
Average Utilisation 241 (60.2%) | 1.44 (36 1%) | 1.92 (48.1%)
Moving Average Maximmn | 3.43 (85.6%) | 2.54 (63.5%0) | 3.43 (85.6%0)
tarthions ) s

BPR Watch Setup|

‘-_J Intranet local

2l BPR Walch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

04 December 2006

032 December 2006

02 December 2006

01 December 2006

30 Novernber 2006

29 Nowvernber 2006

28 Nowvemnber 2006

27 Novemnber 2006

26 November 2006

25 November 2006

24 November 2006

23 November 2006

22 November 2006

21 November 2006

20 November 2006

19 Meovember 2006

18 Novemnber 2006

17 Mowvember 2006

16 November 2006

12 November 2006

11 November 2006

10 Nevember 2006

09 Nowvemnber 2006

08 Novemnber 2006

07 November 2006

06 November 2006

05 November 2006

04 November 2006

03 November 2006

02 November 2006

01 November 2006

31 October 2006

Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Outils 7 -
Adesse | cqifsys=pleds0iinar=partiiorpehist=pe od=DaY
Daily Graph - Partition partitio
Buls i P
~ L
INDEX PARTITION HISTORY
lGraphs Daily graphs and statistics for partitionp at the following dates:
Daily MMachines Graphs
Daily Partifions Graphs 12 December 2006 11 December 2006 10 December 2006 08 December 2006
08 December 2006 07 December 2006 06 December 2006 05 December 2006

Other graphs and statistics for pastitionp: Monthly Graphs Weekly Graphs

Eeturn to system graph: plé450

BFR Watch Setup

& Intranet lacal

Figure 3-3. Daily Report - Partition page (top and bottom parts)

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch



3.2.4 Weekly Report for a Machine

If you click an arrow under the Week column of the main view page (or the Weekly
Graphs link in the daily report page of a machine) the displayed page shows the last
processed week for the corresponding machine.

The page shows:

e The shared pool utilization graph for a week (from Monday to Sunday).

e The shared pool utilization statistics for a week (from Monday to Sunday).

e The list of partitions. Each partition name is a link to the partition page.

e The history graph of shared pool utilization for all processed weeks (peaks, average
utilization, moving average maximum for day and night).

o The list of other available weekly reports for the machine. Each date is a link to the
corresponding weekly graph and statistics.

e Links to last daily and monthly graphs and statistics for the machine.

3-8 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



<) BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fichier  Edition  Affichage Fawvoris  Outils 7

Adresse |

D>

LIl Weeldy Graph - Machine plo#50

E EE.

2006/12/11 00:02 - 2006/12/12 23:58 L
INDEX CPU [ shared pool on "pl6450”

| Graphs 0
Weekly Machimes Graphs 43
pll650 40
p1250 35
ple50valid 30
516450 5
£l6450a 20
plniz2 15
Weeldy Partihons Graphs Lo

5

ll!DE(JDU.DU 11-Dec, 12:00 12-Dec, 00:00 12-Dec, 12:00 13-Dec, 00

used — moving_average — day_night_average — poolsize — warn_threshold — high_threshold

Shared Pool Utilisation Statistics (11 December 2006)

thresolds: wam=70% high=00% DAY NIGHT 24 HOURS
Collected Peak Value
Average Utilisation 253 (48.6%) | 17.1(32.9%) 21.2(40.7%)

©Moving Average Maximwmn | 32.6 (62.6%) | 256 (49.3%) 326 (62.6%)

Weekly graphs and statistics for pl6450 partitions:

wartibon d @ rarbband rarbbiane B morbbanf  sortbana B eorbitionh B sarbband sarkibend @ ™,
EPR Watch Sctup Helg|
@j ‘-J Intranet local

Fichiet  Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Outils 7 l','

v By ok | tiens

LIl Weeldy Graph - Machine plo#50

parifionk @ parbiionl partibionm partihionn parhbono partibionp @ parbhong parbbonr A

Adresse |

INDEX
partitions partitiont B partitionu parfiiony partitionw  partitions partiiony  partiionz W

| Graphs
Weeldy Machines Graphs MACHINE HISTORY
11650
pl250 2006/10/30 (week 44) - 2006/12/12 (week 50)
e CPU history / shared pool on "pl6450"

pled50
pléd50a
plnizs 45
Weekly Partitions Graphs

50

40

1 =+

25

m T N\ — T ———

4-Mow 11-Nov 18-Nov 25-Nov 2-Dec 9-Dec

‘— pealk — average — avg_max_day — avi_max_night |

Weekly graphs and statistics for plo450 at the following dates:

11 December 2006 (week 507 04 December 2006 (week 497 27 November 2006 (week 481 20 Nowe
16 Mowvember 2006 (weel 467 06 Movember 2006 (week 457 30 October 2006 (weel: 44

Other graphs and statistics for pl6450: Monthly Graphs Daily Graphs

-
< b3
| Main View] BFR Waich Sctup [Help|
@j ‘-J Intranet local

Figure 3-4. Weekly Report - Machine page (top and bottom parts)

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch

39



3.2.5

3-10

Weekly Report for a Partition

If you click a partition name on the previous page, the displayed page shows the last
processed week for that partition.

The page shows:

The physical CPU utilization graph for the week.
The physical CPU utilization statistics for the week.

The list of other available weekly reports for the partition. Each date is a link to the
corresponding weekly graph and statistics.

Links to last daily and monthly graphs and statistics for the partition.

Link to go back to the weekly machine report.

Links in left hand go to weekly reports of other partitions.

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



-2 BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fichiet  Edition  Affichage Favoris  Outils 7 it
Adresss | JE4508lpar—partition i ] v B ok | Lens *
Weekly Graph - Partition ifio
Buie y Grmp s
e 2006/12/11 00:02 - 2006/12/12 23:58 o
INDEX CPU [ partition "partitionp”
| Graphs 40
Weekly Machines Grap 35
Weekly Partitions Grapl 30
attitiond
e 25
D l 1l A ) hn

arfitione 20 T ll'" [
attitient’ 15
partifiong 10
attifionh
artitioni
by ﬁ'gne:, 00:00 11-Dec, 12:00 12-Dec, 00:00 12-Dec, 12:00 13-Dec, 00
artiionk
attition] |
attifionm
attitionn Physical CPU Udlisaton Statistics (11 December 2006)
artifiono

artitionp
thresolds: low=10% limit=50% DAY NIGHT 24 HOURS
3

used — moving_average — clay_night_average — entitled — maX|mum|

arbifiong

T3(93.2%)
38 (59.4%)  1.23 (30.7%)  1.80 (45.0%)

artmon.r Collected Peak Value
attifions
artitiont Average Utilisation
artitionu . N

b artitiont Moving Average Maximum | 338 (84.4%)  2.84 (71.0%) 338 (84.4%)
arbfionw
arfifionz PARTITION HISTORY

st s

£ * . . e ~

BFR Watch Setup

(=3

i BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fichier ~ Editon  Affichage Favoris  Outils 7 :,'

SO&lpar=partition ; v| oK | Liens

Adresse| 1
EUE Weekly Graph - Partition partitionp
- R
INDEX 2006/10/30 (week 44) - 2006/12/12 (week 50)
CPU history [ partition "partitionp”
|Graphs 4.00

Weekly Machines Grap 375 ]:

“Weekly Partiions Grapl s —~
 —
artiiond s
3.00

attiiond
attifione S ———
250

attitiont 525
partitiong 200

artitionh

1.75
arbifiom 150 I
artifion 1'25 ﬂ

partitionk 4-Nov 11-Nov 18-Nov 25-Nov 2-Dec 9-Dec
%ﬁﬂ | — peak —average — avg_max_day — avo_max_night]
onm
artitionn
artitiono Weelily graphs and statistics for partitionp at the following dates:
artiionp
M 11 December 2006 04 December 2006 27 November 2006 20 MNovember 2006
ey (week 50) (week 49) weck 48 (week 47)
artitions
artitiont 16 Mowvember 2008 06 Movember 2006 30 October 2006 (weele
partitiony (week 46} (week 45) 44
% Other graphs and statistics for partitionp: Monthly Graphs Daily Graphs
attifions
arhit sy hud] R
P > eturn to system graph  pl6d50 =
BPR Watch Setup
@j ‘3} Intranet local

Figure 3-5. Weekly Report — Partition page (top andbottom parts)

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch ~ 3-11



3.2.6 Monthly Report for a Machine

If you click an arrow under the Month column of the Main View page (or the Monthly
Graphs link in the daily or weekly report page of a machine) the displayed page shows the
last processed month for the corresponding machine.

The page shows:

o The shared pool utilization graph for a month (from the first day of the month to the
last day of the month).

e The shared pool utilization statistics for a month (from the first day of the month to the
last day of the month).

e The list of partitions. Each partition name is a link to the partition page.

e The history graph of shared pool utilization for all processed months (peaks, average
utilization, moving average maximum for day and night).

o The list of other available monthly reports for the machine. Each date is a link to the
corresponding monthly graph and statistics.

e Links to last daily and weekly graphs and statistics for the machine.

3-12  Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



2 BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer |
Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage  Favoris  Outils 7 "

U
Adresse ‘@1 http://172.16.108.107 /bprwicgi-bin/bpr_Statsys_T.cgivsys=plo4508&period=MONTH V‘ Ok Lizns >
Monthly Graph - Machine plé450
.'E!UE \ P P
2006/12/01 00:12 - 2006/12/12 23:49 2
TNDEX CPU |/ shared pool on "pl6450"

| Graphs 50
Ilonthly Machines Graphs 45
11650 40
pl250 35
pl250valid L
016450 5
0164 50a 20
Imiz2 15

Ilonthly Partitions Graphs 10

04
1-Dec  2-Dec 3-Dec 4-Dec 5-Dec  B-Dec 7-Dec 8B-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 1l-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

used — moving_average — day_night_average — poolsize — warn_threshold —h\gh,thresholcl‘

Shared Pool Utilisation Statistics (01 December 2006}

thresolds: wam=70% high=00% | DAY NIGHT 14 HOURS
Collected Peak Value 33.6 (64.7%)
Average Utilisation 20.8(39.9%) 18.2 (34.9%) 19.5 (37.4%)

Moving Average Maximum | 33.0 (63.4%) | 29.5 (56.7%)  33.0 (63.4%)

Monthly graphs and statistics for plo450 partitions:

BFR Watch Setup

@1 Termingé \-.3 Intranet local

‘2 BPR Walch, - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage Favoris  Outils 7 ,'
Adresse ‘éj http:[f172,16,108, 107 /bprw/cgi-binfbpra_Statsys_T.cgirsys=ple450&period=MONTH v‘ Ok Liens **
Monthly Graph - Machine plé450
EUE . P o
partitionk B partition] parfitionm  parfifionn  parfiione parfiionp partiieng partifionr L
INDEX
partitions partitiont @ partifion partiiony  partitionw partitionx partifiony partiionz @
| Graphs
Meonthly Machines Graphs MACHINE HISTORY
11650
pl250 2006/10/30 (October) - 2006/12/12 (December)
% CPU history [ shared pool on "pl6450”
lniz2 375
Monthly Partitiens Graphs 35.0 ‘
32.5 :,
300
27.5
25.0
225 _]
20.0 S
4-Nov 11-Mow 18-Mow 25-Nov 2-Dec 9-Dec
|— peak — average — avy_max_day — avg_max_nigh[|
MMonthly graphs and statistics for plo450 at the following dates:
December 2006 MNowvember 2006 October 2006
Other graphs and statistics for pl6450: Weekly Graphs Daily Graphs
v

BPR Watch Setup

&] Terminé J Intranet local

Figure 3-6.  Monthly Report — Machine page (top and bottom parts)

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch ~ 3-13



3.2.7 Monthly Report for a Partition

If you click a partition name on the previous page, the displayed page shows the last
processed month for that partition.

The page shows:

e The physical CPU utilization graph for the month.

e The physical CPU utilization statistics for the month.

o The list of other available monthly reports for the partition. Each date is a link to the
corresponding monthly graph and statistics.

e Links to last daily and weekly graphs and statistics for the partition.
e Llink to go back to the monthly machine report.

e Links in left hand allow going to monthly reports of other partitions

3-14  Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



22 BPR Watch - Status - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

Fichier  Edition  Affichage

Favoris

=
-

Outils

Adresse |

Liens *

i v|o><

Bulk

Monthly Graph - Partition partitiony

INDEX

| Graphs

Dfenthly MMachmes Grap

Monthly Partitions Grap
artitiond
artitiond
artitione
artiiiont’
artiiong
artitionh
artitiont
artition
artitionk
artionl
artitionm
artitionn
artitiono
artitionp
artitions
artiionr
artitions
artitiont
artition
artitiony
artitionw

3 | >

artitionz b

2006/12/01 00:12 - 2006/12 /12 23:49 2,
CPU [/ partition "partitionp”

0.0
L-Dec 2-Dec 3-Dec 4-Dec 5-Dec G-Dec 7-Dec B8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

‘ used — moving_average — cay_night_average — entitlec —maximum‘ =

Physical CPU Utilisation Statistics (01 Deceimnber 2006)

thresalds: low=10% limit=30% DAY NIGHT 24 HOURS

Collected Peak Value 3.34 (83.6%)
Average Utilisation 170 (42.5%)  1.20 (29.9%) | 1.45 (36.2%)

Moving Average Maximum | 334 (82 6%) 259 (64.6%) 3 34 (33 6%)

PARTITION HISTORY

BFR Watch Setup|

Fichier  Edition  Affichage

Favoris  OQutils 72

Adresse |

3

v Qo

Liens

Buls

INDEX

||Graphs
onthly Machines Grap
Mdonthly Partitions Grap

PARTITION HISTORY

2006/10/30 (October) - 2006/12/12 (December)
CPU history [ partition "partitionp”

375
3.50
3.25

]
300 :,

275
250
225
2.00
L.75
L.50

4-How 11-Now 18-How 25-MNow 2-Dec 9-Dec

|— peak — average — av_max_day — avi_max_night ‘

MMonthly graphs and statistics for partitionp at the following dates:

December 2006 November 2006 October 2006
ip: Weekly Graphs Daily Graphs

Other graphs and statistics for pasiti

BFR Watch Setup

\.:g Inkranet local

Figure 3-7.  Monthly Report — Partition page (top and bottom parts)

Chapter 3 - Using BPR Watch

3-15



3.2.8

3-16

BPR Watch Setup

You can change the BPR Watch passwords and preferences in the BPR Watch Setup page.
This page is available using the BPR Watch Setup button at the bottom of each page.

If you want to change the default password (bprw), enter the new password twice in the
form and click Submit New Password to update the password.

Changing the Preferences such as Number of days, Number of weeks, Number of months
will affect the displayed information in all the pages.

2 BPR Watch - BPR Watch Setup - Microsoft Internet Explorer |Z||E|E|
Fichier ~ Edition  Affichage Favoris  OQutils 7 ‘.'
e Précédente - _) |£| |§| . h /.__\J Rechercher ‘\:'i?(’ Favaris 'E‘j
Adresse | ktp: i fbprserveribprvcoi-bintbprw Manage T.coifnode=bprserver W | Ok Liens >

BPR Watch Setmp - Passwords .
Bule v
Password Management
BPFR. WATCH SETUP
INDEX Please enter the passwords

Admimistration

Passwords bprw Password | |
oferences Eepeat the password to venfy. | |
Humber of days

Number of weeks Submit Mew Fassword | will update password
HMumber of months

Eefresh Penod
Hol

@ \3! Intranet local

Figure 3-8. BPR Watch Setup - Passwords page

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Chapter 4. Internal Architecture

This chapter describes the different processes used by the BPRse client and server to collect,
analyse and build statistics and graphs from collected files.

4.1 Process on BPRse Client

4.1.1 Collecting and Recording

Collecting and recording is done on only one partition of each SP-LPAR-capable system to
monitor. That partition is known as BPRse client (or collecting partition).

A BPRse client is configured using:
- /usr/sbin/bpr/bin/config_topasR script
—  /usr/sbin/bpr/bin/topasR.conf file

The topas cross-partition recording tool (fopas —R) is launched on that partition to collect
and record metrics for all the partitions of the SP-LPAR-capable system:

/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/launch_topasR script

The collect recording is done in:

/etc/pert/topas_cec.YYMMDD file.

4.1.2 Transfer to the BPRse Server

Each day at O0Oh15 (cron process), the collect is formatted on the BPRse client by the
topasout command:
/etc/perf/topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1

The formatted collect is sent to the BPRse server by ftp or ssh:
/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/upload_topasR script (crontab entry of root user)

4.2 Process on BPRse Server

Once the BPRse server is configured (configuration files in /home/bpr/bpr_conf), the
BPRse server can process the collected files.

The collects (topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 files) from all the BPRSE clients are stored on the
BPRse server in the directory:

/home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hostname>
where <collecting partition hostname> is the hostname of the partition. (Refer to Editing
Configuration Files, on page 2-3, for more details).

Chapter 4 - Internal Architecture 4-1



4.2.1

42

Analysing the Collect and Generating Graphs

There are 3 types of processes:

daily process:
each day at 0Th0O (/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/bpr_process_day script)

weekly process:
each Monday at 02h00 (/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/bpr_process_week script)

monthly process:
the first day of each month at 03h00 (/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/bpr_process_month script)

These processes are crontab entries of user bpr.

Daily process

The collects of the day before, received from all BPRse clients, are analysed, each day, to
generate daily statistics and graphs.

The result of the analysis and the corresponding graphs are stored in the
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/DAY/bpr_/YYYY/MM/DD directory. (Refer to

Editing Configuration Files, on page 2-3, for more details about <machine name>).

The statistics and final graphs are then computed in the
/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/DAY/YYMMDD directory. They are used to
build the html pages.

Finally, old graphs in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/DAY/ are deleted
according to the keep_day value set in the configuration file bpr.conf (refer to Editing
Configuration Files, on page 2-3, for more defails).

Weekly process

The first day of the week (on Monday), the different results of analysis related to a week, in
the /home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/DAY/bpr_/YYYY/MM/ directory are
merged from Monday to Sunday to prepare the weekly analysis. The result of merging is
stored in the /home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/WEEK directory.

The weekly statistics and graphs and the historical graph of weeks since the beginning of
the collects are then computed in the

/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/WEEK/YYMMDD directory where YYMMDD
is the first day of the week. They are used to build the html pages.

Finally, old graphs in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/WEEK/ directory
are deleted according to the keep_week value set in the configuration file bpr.conf (refer to
Editing Configuration Files, on page 2-3, for more defails).

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Monthly process

The first day of the month, all the results of analysis in the
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/DAY /bpr_/YYYY/MM directory
are merged to prepare the monthly analysis. The result of merging is stored in the
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/MONTH directory.

The monthly statistics and graphs and the historical graph of months since the beginning of
the collects are then computed in the

/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/MONTH/YYMMDD directory where
YYMMDD is the first day of the month. They are used to build the html pages.

Finally, old graphs in the /home/bpr/bpr_graphes/<machine name>/MONTH/ directory
are deleted according to the keep_month value set in the configuration file bpr.conf.

In addition, each month, the files topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 stored in the
/home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hostname> directory are moved to
topas_cec.YYMMDD_01.done and collects analysis in the
/home/bpr/bpr_process/<machine name>/DAY /bpr_/YYYY/MM directory are deleted
according fo the keep_collect value set in the configuration file bpr.conf (refer to Editing
Configuration Files, on page 2-3, for more details).

422 Generating HTML pages

The html pages showing the daily, weekly and monthly statistics and graphs related to the
shared processor pool utilization and the physical CPU utilization per partition are built in
2 different ways:

e Each day at 04h00, for the main html page and the machine html pages of the day
before: /usr/sbin/bpr/bin/bpr_build_html script (crontab entry of user bpr)

e Dynamically for all other html pages if they do not already exist in html pages
repository /usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/html.

4.3  Log Files

Information on the processing is logged in several files on BPRse client and BPRSE server.

BPRse client

/usr/sbin/bpr/bin/launch_topasR.log:
log file when the topas cross-partition recording tool is launched.

/tmp/upload_topasR.log:
log file when recording files topas_cec.* are sent to the BPRse server.

Chapter 4 - Internal Architecture 4-3



4-4

BPRse server

e Log files in the /home/bpr/bpr_process/.LOGS directory:

<machine name>_YYMMDD_split.log: log of daily collect analysis

<machine name>_YYMMDD_process.log: log of daily statistics and graph
generation

<machine name>_YYMMDD_merge_week.log: log of collects merging for the
week

<machine name>_YYMMDD_process_week.log: log of weekly statistics and
graph generation

<machine name>_YYMMDD_merge_month.log: log of collects merging for the
month

<machine name>_YYMMDD_process_month.log: log of monthly statistics and
graph generation

e log files in the /tmp directory:

bprday.log: log of daily process
bprweek.log: log of weekly process
bprmonth.log: log of monthly process

bprhtml.log: log of html pages generation

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Chapter 5. Administration and Troubleshooting

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.3.1

This chapter describes some tips and tricks you should be aware of, as administrator of
BPRse.

BPR Watch

Customizing BPR Watch Behavior

Using the BPR Watch Setup - Preferences page, you can customize some features of the
BPR Watch behavior.

For defails, refer to the BPR Watch online help and toBPR Watch Setup, on page 3-16.

Changing BPR Watch Password

Using the BPR Watch Setup - Passwords page, you can modify BPR Watch password. The
default password set at installation time is bprw. The bprw user is the Web server user. It is
different from the bpr user.

For details, refer to the BPR Watch online help and toBPR Watch Setup, on page 3-16.

Dealing with the IBM HTTP Server

We recommend to use the IBM HTTP server.

HTTP Server Start/Stop

For BPR Watch to work, the IBM HTTP Server must be running on BPRse server.

o Ifthe server is not running, you can start it by the command:

/usr/HTTPServer/bin/apachectl start

e Ifthe server is running but you have modified its configuration file, you have to restart
it by the command:

/usr/HTTPServer/bin/apachectl restart

o Check, using the ps command, that the HTTP server is running (process

/usr/HTTPServer/bin/httpd)

o If the HTTP server does not start or if you have problems with some BPR Watch pages,
you can examine the HTTP server log file error_log in the /usr/HTTPServer/logs
directory and try to correct the problem.

e To stop the server, run the command:

/usr/HTTPServer/bin/apachectl stop

Chapter 5 - Administration and Troubleshooting 5-1



5.1.3.2

5.2

52

HTTP server configuration for BPR Watch

At BPRse server installation time, the specific configuration for BPR Watch such as user,
directory index, alias, script alias, password management is provided in the bprw-
httpd.conf file in the /usr/lpp/bprse.server directory.

This file contains all needed information for HTTP server configuration.

This file must be included in the standard HTTP configuration file (httpd.conf) in the
/usr/HTTPServer/conf directory (directive Include /usr/lpp/bprse.server/bprw-hitpd.conf).

o Content of bprw-httpd.conf

User bpr

Group bpr

Directorylndex BPRWatch._html

ScriptAlias /bprw/cgi-bin/adm/ "/usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/cgi-
bin/adm/"

ScriptAlias /bprw/cgi-bin/ "/usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/cgi-bin/"
Alias /graph/ "/home/bpr/bpr_graphes/*

Alias /bprw "/usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/"

Alias /bprw/img/ "/usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/img/"

<Directory /usr/sbin/bpr/bprw/web/cgi-bin>

AllowOverride AuthConfig

#AllowOverride None

</Directory>

SetEnv ODMDIR "/etc/objrepos"

SetEnv BPRWDIR **/home/bpr™

e If you want to suppress the password prompt at BPR Waich startup, do as follows:
—  Edit the bprw-httpd.conf file.

—  Comment the line:
AllowOverride AuthConfig

—  And uncomment the line:
AllowOverride None

—  Then restart the HTTP server.

X11 Virtual Frame Buffer not running

In order to generate graphs, a virtual frame buffer is configured on the BPRse server at
installation time.

1. Check that the X11 Virtual Frame Buffer process is running by the command:
ps —ef| grep vfb
(by default, the Virtual Frame Buffer is associated to the display :1)

2. Ifthe process is not running, try to launch it manually:
/usr/bin/X11/X -force -vfb -x abx -x dbe -x GLX :1

3. Ifit does not run, try to launch it with another display parameter (with N=2 or 3 or

4..):
/usr/bin/X11/X -force -vfb -x abx -x dbe -x GLX :N

Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



4.

If it works:
- modify the xvfb entry in /etc/inittab to take into account the correct value,
- edit /usr/sbin/bpr/bin/bpr_lib file:

replace:

export DISPLAY=:1
with:

export DISPLAY=:N

53 Monitored value is NO

In the main htm| page, a monitored value set to NO indicates that no collect is processed
for the day before for the machine.

To determine why there is no processed collect for the day before, you have to check if a
collected file topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 exists in the /home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting
partition name> directory.

If the file exists:
- check the /tmp/bprday.log log file for potential errors during the daily processing

- check also log files in the /home/bpr/bpr_output/ .LOGS directory:
<machine name>_YYMMDD_split.log
<machine name>_YYMMDD_process.log

If the file exists but is named topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1.err, this means that the collected
file has an incorrect format and cannot be processed.

If the file does not exist :

There is a potential communication problem between the BPRse client and BPRse
server or with the fopas cross_partition tool (topas —R).

On the BPRse client, do the following:

—  check log file /tmp/upload_topasR.log
—  check crontab entry of user root
- check that topas_cec.YYMMDD file exists in the /etc/perf directory

- check also that the topas cross-partition tool (topas —R process) is running.

5.4  No metrics collected for a shared partition

Log on that partition.
Check that perfagent.tools LPP is installed; if not install it from AIX media.

Check that xmtopas process is running:
ps -ef]grep xmtopas

If it is not running, then:

—  Check the presence of the following line in /etc/inetd.conf:
xmguery dgram udp wait root /usr/bin/xmtopas xmtopas -p3

Chapter 5 - Administration and Troubleshooting 5-3



—  Refresh the inetd by the command:
refresh -s inetd

5.5  Saving Disk Space

Unused and oldest files are automatically deleted according to the parameters values in

/home/bpr/bpr_conf/bpr.conf file.

The oldest collected files topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1 in
/home/bpr/bpr_output/<collecting partition hostname> are renamed in

topas_cec.YYMMDD_O1.done.

To save disk space on the BPRse server, delete the *.done files.

5-4 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



Index

/

/home/bpr directory, 2-5

coreutils rpm, 2-1

A

AlX level, 1-2
Average Utilisation, 3-5, 3-6

B

bpr group, 2-2

bpr user, 2-2
password, 2-3

BPR Watch, 3-1

BPR Watch Setup button, 3-16
bpr.conf, 2-3

bpr.conf file, 2-4

BPR_LOGIN, 2-9
BPR_PASSWD, 2-9

BPRse client, 1-1

BPRse Client(s)

configuration, 2-7

BPRse server, 1-2
configuration, 2-2

bprse.client, 2-1

bprse.server, 2-1

D

daily process, 4-2

daily report
machine, 3-3
partition, 3-6

disk space
checking BPRse server, 2-5

Disk Space
checking BPRse client, 2-8

F

fileset
bprse.client, 2-1
bprse.server.gui, 3-1
openssh.base, 2-1
perfagent.tools, 2-1

G

gawk rpm, 2-1

C

collected files
transfering, 2-8

Collected partitions, 1-1
Collected Peak Value, 3-5, 3-6
configuration, 2-2

configuration files, 2-3

H

high parameter, 2-4
HTML pages, 4-3

HTTP Server, 5-1
sefting-up, 2-7

IHS2 fileset, 2-1

installation, 2-1

Index



password
J bpr user, 2-3

Javal4.sdk fileset, 2-1 Physical CPU utilization statistics, 3-6
Preferences, 3-16

K Prerequisites, 2-1

keep_collect, 2-4

keep_day, 2-4 R

keep_month, 2-4 requirements

keep week 2.4 hardware, 1-2

P- ' software, 1-2

Resources Report indicator, 3-2

L

limit parameter, 2-5 S
Log Files, 4-3

Secure Sockets Layer, 2-1
SERVER_NAME_OR_IP, 2-9
Shared Pool Utilisation, 3-2

low parameter, 2-5

M shared processor pool utilization, 2-4
Software Release Bulletin, 2-1
SP-LPAR-capable systems, 1-1

Machines parameter, 3-2

machines.list, 2-3

machines.list file, 2-3 SSH
installing/configuring, 2-9, 2-9
Main View page, 3-2
SSH key, 2-10
Monitored flag, 3-3
monthly process, 4-2, 4-3
monthly report T

machine, 3-12

partition, 3-14 thresholds, 3-2

thresolds.default, 2-3
thresolds.default file, 2-4

Moving Average Maximum, 3-5, 3-6

topas command, 1-1

O

Open Secure Shell, 2-1 topasout command, 1-1

topas Cross-Partition Recording, 1-1

openss| rpm, 2-1 topasR.conf file, 2-8

P U

partition processor utilization, 2-4 unzip rpm, 2-1

X-2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition - User's Guide



USE_SSH, 2-8 weekly report
machine, 3-8
partition, 3-10

W

warn parameter, 2-4 X
Web Browser, 3-1
Web Server, 3-1

X11 Virtual Frame Buffer, 5-2

X11.vib fileset, 2-1
weekly process, 4-2

Index X3






Technical publication remarks form

Title: Bull Performance Report Server Edition User's Guide

Reference: 86 A2 93ET 00 Date: June 2007

ERRORS IN PUBLICATION

SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT TO PUBLICATION

Your comments will be promptly investigated by qualified technical personnel and action will be taken as required.
If you require a written reply, please include your complete mailing address below.

NAME: DATE:

COMPANY:

ADDRESS:

Please give this technical publication remarks form to your BULL representative or mail to:

Bull - Documentation Dept:
1 Rue de Provence

BP 208

38432 ECHIROLLES CEDEX
FRANCE

info@frec.bull.fr



Technical publications ordering form

To order additional publications, please fill in a copy of this form and send it via mail to:

BULL CEDOC
357 AVENUE PATTON Phone: +33(0) 2417372 66
B.P.20845 FAX: +33(0) 241737066
49008 ANGERS CEDEX 01 E-Mail: srv.Duplicopy@bull.net
FRANCE

Reference Designation Qty

t __1 : The latest revision will be provided if no revision number is given.

NAME: DATE:

COMPANY:

ADDRESS:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL:

For Bull Subsidiaries:
|dentification:

For Bull Affiliated Customers:
Customer Code:

For Bull Internal Customers:
Budgetary Section:

For Others: Please ask your Bull representative.






BULL CEDOC

357 AVENUE PATTON
B.P.20845

49008 ANGERS CEDEX 01
FRANCE

REFERENCE
86 A2 93ET 00



	Bull Performance Report Server Edition User's Guide
	Chapter 1. Concepts and Components Overview 
	1.1 Functionalities 
	1.2 Bull Performance Report Server Edition Architecture 
	1.2.1 BPRse Client 
	1.2.2 BPRse Server 

	1.3 Hardware Requirements 
	1.4 Software Requirements 

	Chapter 2. Installation and Configuration 
	2.1 Installing Bull Performance Report Server Edition 
	2.1.1 Prerequisites 
	2.1.2 Read the Software Release Bulletin 
	2.1.3 AIX Files Modified by Bull Performance Report Server Edition Scripts 

	2.2 Configuring Bull Performance Report Server Edition 
	2.2.1 Configuring BPRse Server 
	2.2.1.1 Setting Up the bpr User Password 
	2.2.1.2 Editing Configuration Files 
	2.2.1.3 Checking Disk Space
	2.2.1.4 Setting up/Starting HTTP Server 

	2.2.2 Configuring BPRse Client(s) 
	2.2.2.1 Checking Disk Space
	2.2.2.2 Editing/updating the topasR.conf Configuration File 
	2.2.2.3 Executing the config_topasR Script 

	2.2.3 Installing/Configuring SSH (optional) 


	Chapter 3. Using BPR Watch User Interface  
	3.1 BPR Watch Components 
	3.1.1 Web Browser 
	3.1.2 Web Server 
	3.1.3 Accessing BPR Watch and specifying URLs 

	3.2 BPR Watch Pages description 
	3.2.1 Main View 
	3.2.2 Daily Report for a Machine 
	3.2.3 Daily Report for a Partition 
	3.2.4 Weekly Report for a Machine 
	3.2.5 Weekly Report for a Partition 
	3.2.6 Monthly Report for a Machine 
	3.2.7 Monthly Report for a Partition 
	3.2.8 BPR Watch Setup 


	Chapter 4. Internal Architecture 
	4.1 Process on BPRse Client 
	4.1.1 Collecting and Recording 
	4.1.2 Transfer to the BPRse Server 

	4.2 Process on BPRse Server 
	4.2.1 Analysing the Collect and Generating Graphs 
	4.2.2 Generating HTML pages 

	4.3 Log Files 

	Chapter 5. Administration and Troubleshooting 
	5.1 BPR Watch  
	5.1.1 Customizing BPR Watch Behavior 
	5.1.2 Changing BPR Watch Password 
	5.1.3 Dealing with the IBM HTTP Server 
	5.1.3.1 HTTP Server Start/Stop 
	5.1.3.2 HTTP server configuration for BPR Watch 


	5.2 X11 Virtual Frame Buffer not running 
	5.3 Monitored value is NO 
	5.4 No metrics collected for a shared partition 
	5.5 Saving Disk Space 



